a
140 MSPS
Graphics Digitizer
Preliminary Technical Data 1/27/99 AD9884
REV. PrA   Analog Devices, Inc., 1999
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties which may result from its

AD9884
REV. PrA –3–       AD9884 Preliminary Technical Data – 1/27/99
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature
Range
Package Option
AD9884KS-140
AD9884KS-100
AD9884/PCB
0°C to +85°C
0°C to +85°C
+25°C
ST-128
ST-128
Evaluation Board
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I 100% production tested.
II 100% production tested at +25°C and sample tested at specified temperatures.
III Sample tested only.
IV Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization testing.
V Parameter is a typical value only.
VI 100% production tested at +25°C; guaranteed by design and characterization testing.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
*
VD ........................................................................................  +4 V
VDD ......................................................................................  +4 V
Analog Inputs ............................................................. VD to 0.0 V
VREF IN ..................................................................... VD to 0.0 V
Digital Inputs .............................................................. VD to 0.0 V
Digital Output Current .......................................................  20 mA
Operating Temperature ............................................  0°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature ..........................................  –65°C to +150°C
Maximum Junction Temperature ......................................  +175°C
Maximum Case Temperature ............................................  +150°C
•  Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device.  This is a stress rating only and functional operation
of the device at these or any other conditions outside of those indicated in the operation sections of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute
maximum ratings for extended periods may affect device reliability.
AD9884
AD9884 Preliminary Technical Data – 1/27/99 –4–.
 Serial Port Register Address List.
 Note: All data is assumed to be loaded MSB first.
 Hex Address  Bits  Register Name  Function
 00H  7:0  PLL Div MSB  This register is for bits [11:4] of the PLL divider.  Larger values mean the PLL operates at a
faster rate. This register should be loaded first whenever a change is needed   (This will give the
PLL more time to lock.)
 01H  7:4  PLL Div LSB  Bits [3:0] of the MSB divider word
 02H  7:0  Red Gain  Controls ADC input range (Contrast) of each respective channel.  Smaller values give more
contrast.
 03H  7:0  Green Gain
 04H  7:0  Blue Gain
 05H  7:2  Red Offset  Controls DC offset (Brightness) of each respective channel.  Smaller values give a brighter
image.
 06H  7:2  Green Offset
 07H  7:2  Blue Offset
 08H  7:0  Clamp
Placement
 Places the Clamp signal an integer number of clock periods after the trailing edge of the
HSYNC signal (See Control register Bit 3 description).
 09H  7:0  Clamp Duration  Number of clock periods that the Clamp signal is actively clamping.
 0AH  7:1  Control  Bit 7 – Channel Mode. Determines Single Channel or Dual Channel output mode.  (Logic 0